

**Nos. 15-3675 & 15-3859**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**POLYCON INDUSTRIES, INC.**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**ROBERT J. ENGLEHART**  
*Supervisor Attorney*

**KYLE A. deCANT**  
*Attorney*

**National Labor Relations Board  
1015 Half Street, SE  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2978  
(202) 273-3823**

**RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.**  
*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of issue .....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Procedural History .....	3
II. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. For over two and one-half years, the Company and the Union engaged in negotiations for an initial collective-bargaining agreement .....	4
B. The Company and the Union reached a collective-bargaining agreement, but the Company refuses to sign it.....	7
III. The Board’s Decision and Order .....	8
Summary of argument.....	9
Standard of review .....	10
Argument.....	12
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to execute the collective- bargaining agreement it had reached with the Union .....	12
A. Applicable principles .....	12
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the parties reached a meeting of the minds on a collective-bargaining agreement on May 3 .....	13
Conclusion .....	23

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of issue .....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Procedural History .....	3
II. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. For over two and one-half years, the Company and the Union engaged in negotiations for an initial collective-bargaining agreement .....	4
B. The Company and the Union reached a collective-bargaining agreement, but the Company refuses to sign it.....	7
III. The Board’s Decision and Order .....	8
Summary of argument.....	9
Standard of review .....	10
Argument.....	12
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to execute the collective- bargaining agreement it had reached with the Union .....	12
A. Applicable principles .....	12
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the parties reached a meeting of the minds on a collective-bargaining agreement on May 3 .....	13
Conclusion .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	19
<i>Auciello Iron Works, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996).....	20
<i>Capitol-Hustling Co. v. NLRB</i> , 671 F.2d 237 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	11,13
<i>Cast North America (Trucking) Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , 207 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>Central Transport, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 997 F.2d 1180 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	11
<i>Dillard v. Starcon International, Inc.</i> , 483 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>Fashion Furniture Manufacturing, Inc.</i> , 279 NLRB 705 (1986) .....	15,16,18
<i>FedEx Freight East</i> , 431 F.3d 1019 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>Flying Dutchman Park, Inc.</i> , 329 NLRB 414 (1999) .....	21
<i>Flying Food Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 471 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Flying Foods Group, Inc.</i> , 345 NLRB 101 (2005) .....	22
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>G. Heileman Brewing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 879 F.2d 1526 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	13
<i>Georgia Kraft Co., Woodkraft Division v. NLRB</i> , 696 F.2d 931 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	18
<i>Georgia Kraft Co., Woodkraft Division v. NLRB</i> , 104 S. Ct. 1673 (1984).....	18
<i>H.J. Heinz Co. v. NLRB</i> , 311 U.S. 514 (1941).....	12
<i>Huck Store Fixture Co. v. NLRB</i> , 327 F.3d 528 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>Livingston Pipe &amp; Tube, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 987 F.2d 422 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	10
<i>Lozano Enterprises v. NLRB</i> , 327 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1964) .....	20
<i>Mack Trucks, Inc. v. Auto Workers</i> , 856 F.2d 579 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	16
<i>Mead Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 697 F.2d 1013 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	15
<i>MK-Ferguson Co.</i> , 296 NLRB 776 (1989) .....	13
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Systems, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Dominick's Finer Foods, Inc.</i> , 28 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. General Teamsters Union Local 662</i> , 368 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	14,16,17,18
<i>NLRB v. Midwestern Personnel Services, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>NLRB v. Strong</i> , 393 U.S. 357 (1969).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Transit Service Corp.</i> , No. 94-1420 (7th Cir. June 23, 1994).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Truckdrivers, Chauffers &amp; Helpers Local Union No. 100</i> , 532 F.2d 569 (6th Cir. 1976) .....	19
<i>Painters, Local 823</i> , 161 NLRB 620 (1966) .....	19
<i>Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. v. NLRB</i> , 659 F.2d 87 (8th Cir. 1981) .....	20
<i>SCA Tissue North America, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 371 F.3d 983 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	10,11
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 349 F.3d 493 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>Sunrise Nursing Home, Inc.</i> , 325 NLRB 380 (1998) .....	13
<i>Teamsters Local 771</i> , 357 NLRB No. 173 (2011) .....	16
